g TOWN OF WINTER PARK
winter PLANNING COMMISSION
Tuesday, January 9, 2024 8:00 AM

AGENDA
I. Call to Order
II. Roll Call of Commission Members

III. Public Comment
This time is reserved for anyone from the public to speak about items not on the agenda. The Planning Commission
25 not prepared to decide on matters brought up during this time, but if warranted, will place them on a future agenda.

IV. Conflict of Interest

V. Consent Agenda:
a. Approval of Minutes - November 28, 2023

b. Approval of Minutes - December 12, 2023
c.  Minor Site Plan — 148 Fir Drive — Lots 7 and 8 Winter Park Village Subdivision (PLN23-111)

VI. General Business:
a. Election of Chair and Vice Chair (yeatly)
b. PUBLIC HEARING: Right-of-Way Vacation Request — Unnamed Right-of-Way on Tract I,
Riverwalk at Winter Park (PLN23-113)

VII. Director’s Report:
This time is reserved for specific items from staff requiring Commission direction and for relaying important
information to the Commission.

a. Study Session — Wetlands — PowerPoint Presentation at the meeting
b. Commissioners Priorities List

VIII. Planning Commission Items of Discussion
This time is reserved for Commission discussion items that are not listed on the agenda.

Online Meeting Login Instructions — See next page



Computer Login Instructions

Please click the link below to join the webinar:
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/817257449952pwd=RnVOb2hpVmN1SXBydzFBZEc3NGhGZ209
Passcode: 113389

Phone Login Instructions
Dial In Numbers (for higher quality, dial a number based on your current location):
+1 719 359 4580 US
+1 253 205 0468 US
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)
+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
+1 669 444 9171 US
+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose)
+1 564 217 2000 US
+1 646 931 3860 US
+1 689 278 1000 US
+1 929 436 2866 US (New York)
+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
+1 305 224 1968 US
+1 309 205 3325 US
+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)
+1 360 209 5623 US
+1 386 347 5053 US
+1 507 473 4847 US
Webinar ID: 817 2574 4995
Passcode: 113389
International numbers available: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kdr9lal HHO

You can loginto the Zoom meeting through the link above to view whatis projected on the screen. You
can use either your computer audio or the number above. Everyone will be muted upon entry into the
meeting to ensure that we have manageable background noise and limited interruptions.

Public Hearing Process

If you would like to participate in the public hearing, please follow these instructions so we can make
sure everyone that wants to speak has the opportunity. When you log into Zoom you will be
automatically muted to limit background noise. When the public hearing is opened for public comment,
please use the “raise your hand” feature and staff will unmute citizens in the order they were received.
To enable “raise your hand” feature, click on the “Participants” button the bottom of the screen.


https://us02web.zoom.us/j/81725744995?pwd=RnVOb2hpVmN1SXBydzFBZEc3NGhGZz09
https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kdr9la1HH0

TOWN OF WINTER PARK

Wwinter PLANNING COMMISSION
Tuesday, November 28, 2023 8:00 AM
MINUTES
DATE: Tuesday, November 28, 2023
MEETING: Winter Park Planning Commission
PILACE: Town Hall Council Chambers and Zoom Meeting Call
PRESENT: Chair Dave Barker, Vice Chair Brad Holzwarth, and Commissioners Doug

Robbins, Chris Tagseth, Thomas McDonald, Angela Sandstrom and Roger Kish
are present. Also present are Community Development Director James Shockey,
and Assistant Town Attorney Austin Flanagan (on Zoom).

OTHERS
PRESENT: Irene Kilburn, Building and Planning Technician II.

II.

I11.

IV.

VI

Call to Order
Chair Barker calls the meeting to order at 8:04 a.m.

Roll Call of Commission Members
Town Planner Hugh Bell is absent today.

Public Comment
No comments received.

Conflict of Interest
No conflicts of interest.

Consent Agenda:
a. Approval of Minutes — October 24, 2023

b. Exemption Plat No. 1 — 575 Forest Trail — Lot 13, Alpine Timbers Subdivision (PLN23-109)
Commissioner Sandstrom moves and Commissioner Tagseth seconds the motion approving the

consent agenda. Motion carries 7,0.

General Business:
a. PUBLIC HEARING: Minor Plat — Alpenbeck Townhomes — Lot 3, Winter Park Village
Subdivision (PLLN23-090)

Director Shockey presented the item and states staff recommends approval.

Chair Barker opens the Public Comment period. There were no comments from the public.

Commissioner Sandstrom moves and Commissioner Kish seconds the motion approving the Minor
Plat with staff recommendations. Motion carries 7,0.



VII. Director’s Report:
Director Shockey states that there are no specific topics to discuss today. However, the last Planning
Commission meeting will be on December 12, 2023.

VIII. Planning Commission Items of Discussion

There is a brief discussion about how items on the agenda are discussed during the Planning
Commission meetings to make them more efficient and clearer for the Commissioners and the public.
Other topics mentioned are the repetition of items during discussion and the three-minute period for
public comment.

There being no further business to discuss, upon a motion regularly adopted, the meeting was adjourned
at 8:21 a.m.

The next scheduled meeting of the Planning Commission will be Tuesday, December 12, 2023, at 8:00

a.m.

Irene Kilburn, Building and Planning Technician 11



Winter

DATE:
MEETING:
PLACE:

PRESENT:

OTHERS
PRESENT:

I. Call to Order

TOWN OF WINTER PARK
PLANNING COMMISSION
Tuesday, December 12, 2023 8:00 AM

MINUTES
Tuesday, December 12, 2023
Winter Park Planning Commission
Town Hall Council Chambers and Zoom Meeting Call
Chair Dave Barker, Vice Chair Brad Holzwarth, and Commissioners Doug
Robbins, Thomas McDonald, Angela Sandstrom and Roger Kish are present. Also

present are Community Development Director James Shockey, Town Planner
Hugh Bell and Town’s Attorney Austin Flanagan.

Irene Kilburn, Building and Planning Technician 1I.

Chair Barker calls the meeting to order at 8:01 a.m.

II. Roll Call of Commission Members
Commissioner Chris Tagseth is absent today.

II1. Public Comment
No comments recetved.

IV. Conflict of Interest
No one comes forward.

V. Consent Agenda:
a. There is no consent agenda today.

VI. General Business:
a. PUBLIC HEARING: Special Use Permit — 33 Parsenn Road — Mary’s Mountain Cookies
(PLN23-097)

Town Planner Hugh Bell starts by outlining the background of this Special Use Permit. The key points
from the Staff Report are displayed on the screen. Planner Bell mentions the applicant’s need to get a
vendor’s license. Finally, Town Planner Bell goes over the Staff Comments and the four (4)

recommendations.

The applicant, Mr. Paul Klees is present. Mr. Klees answers some questions about trash management and
how the product will be given to the public so they can dispose of the wrapping propetly.



Chair Barker opens the Public Comment Period. No comments are received.

Commissioner Sandstrom moves and Commissioner Robbins seconds the motion approving the Special
Use Permit — 33 Parsenn Road — Mary’s Mountain Cookies (PLN23-097) with four (4) conditions in the
Staff Report. Motion carries 6,0.

VII. Director’s Report:
Director Shockey states that there are no topics to discuss. The Commission and the Staff discuss how
the first meeting next year’s will be addressed. There is a brief conversation about the items that will be
included in the upcoming agendas.

The Commission and the Staff also talk about an upcoming annexation.

VIII. Planning Commission Items of Discussion

The Commission asks the Town’s Attorney for his feedback based on what he has listened to throughout
the year.

Then, both the Staff and the Commissioners discuss how they have progressed addressing the projects
during the year.

There being no further business to discuss, upon a motion regularly adopted, the meeting was adjourned
at 8:19 am.

The next scheduled meeting of the Planning Commission will be Tuesday, January 9, 2024, at 8:00 a.m.
The Planning Commission meeting scheduled for December 26, 2023 has been cancelled.

Irene Kilburn, Building and Planning Technician 11
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TO Planning Commission

FROM Hugh Bell, Planner

THROUGH  James Shockey, AICP, Community Development Director

DATE January 9, 2024

RE Minor Site Plan — 148 Fir Drive — Lots 7 and 8, Winter Park Village Subdivision (PLN23-111)

Property Owner: Jay Sugnet

Applicant: Rebecca Alexis of HIVE Architecture

Location: Lots 7 and 8, Winter Park Village Subdivision (Platted at Reception No. 90263) (the “Property”).
Architect: HIVE Architecture

Zoning: R-2-O (Multiple Family Residential within Old Town)

Authority:

Pursuant to § 5-B-3 of the Winter Park Unified Development Code (the "UDC"), the Planning Commission
considers building configurations, colors, materials and general compatibility of proposed structures and
outdoor advertising within the Town of Winter Park. Minor Site Plan approval is required before building
permit issuance.

Variances:

No Board of Adjustment (BOA) or Administrative Variance Requests are included with the application. A
BOA variance was granted via Resolution No. 6, Series 2022 (Reception No. 2022006398) to reduce the
front yard setback from 15’ to 9'-8".

Architecture:

Addition of 1,510 sqft to upper floor and of 43 sqft to balcony for an existing single-family detached dwelling
unit (DU) with no garage spaces. Also includes replacement of main floor patio doors to existing deck;
removal of 36 sqgft front center deck; and reconstruction of roof and south wall at main floor existing
mudroom.

Title Commitment:
Satisfactory.

Homeowner’s Association Review:
N/A, no HOA governs the Property.

50 Vasquez Rd | P.O. Box 3327 970-726-8081
Winter Park, Colorado 80482 www.wpgov.com
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Material and Color:
Satisfactory.

Outdoor Lighting:

Partially satisfactory. One (1) fixture is proposed and contains the International Dark Sky Association (IDA)
approval stamp (UDC, § 3-K-3(A)(1)). Single-family properties are limited to 5,100 lumens and each fixture
shall not exceed 850 lumens. There are existing outdoor lighting fixtures and it is unclear if they conform
with the UDC,; per § 3-K-7, Existing Lighting Requirements, this project constitutes a “Major Addition” as
the addition comprises more than 25% of the existing gross floor area (4,662 sqft total; 1,166 sqft is 25%
and 1,510 sqft will be added), which means any existing nonconforming lighting must come into
conformance.

Photometric plans are not required for single-family attached or detached DU.

Fixture Name Proposed # Proposed Total Proposed
of Fixtures Lumens per Proposed CCT
Fixture Lumens
Forest 1 450 (450 450 3000K
Collection 1 total)
Light
Gooseneck
Armed
Outdoor Barn
Wall Light
Model 50540
Total = 450
lumens

» In accordance with Article 3.K, Outdoor Lighting, Applicant shall confirm if existing lighting fixtures
conform with the UDC via photo documentation; if not, Applicant shall replace these with
conforming fixtures.

Accessory Dwelling Unit (ADU):
Satisfactory. An attached ADU appears to be proposed, but the architect confirmed that a full kitchen is
not proposed and that this area will not be rented out separately.

» Applicant shall delete the range in the proposed kitchen so there is only one full kitchen in the
house.

Site Plan:
Satisfactory.
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Floorplans:
Partially satisfactory. Two (2) kitchens appear to be proposed, one existing and one new. Because the

Applicant does not intend to add an ADU, they must delete the range in the new kitchen so it is not a full
kitchen. See “Accessory Dwelling Unit” section above.

Building Elevations:
Satisfactory.

Setbacks:

Satisfactory. Setbacks are as follows for Single-Family Detached DU in R-2-O zoning: 15’ front yard, 5’
side yard, 10’ rear yard, and 15’ corner yard. As stated under “Variances”, a BOA Variance was granted
via Resolution No. 6, Series 2022 (Reception No. 2022006398) to reduce the front yard setback from 15’
to 9'-8".

Building Coverage:
Satisfactory. Maximum building coverage in R-2-O zoning is limited to 70% and is at 44.5%.

Building Height:
Satisfactory. Maximum midpoint building height is limited to 35’ (33-1" proposed) and maximum overall
height to 42’ (41’-8" proposed).

Parking:
Partially satisfactory. As seen in § 3-H-3, Required Parking, two (2) off-street parking spaces are required

per SFD DU. Four (4) total spaces are provided, all uncovered. Two (2) are on the north side in a gravel
area and two (2) are on the south side in a gravel driveway. The two north side spaces don’t meet the
minimum depth required in § 3-H-5, Parking Design Standards, as they are only 15’ deep instead of 20’
as required. The north gravel area shall not be used for parking.

» All site plan exhibits shall delete references to parking in the north gravel area.
Bufferyards and Revegetation:

Satisfactory. Because this is an existing SFD DU, the lot is exempt from Article 3.1, Landscaping, Buffering,
and Screening. UDC, § 3-1-2(C)(1).

» No site clearing shall be permitted until the Building Division has verified the Pre-Disturbance
Inspection Requirements have been implemented on the Property.

» Any disturbed areas on the site shall be revegetated with the seed mix recommended by the Grand
County Natural Resource Conservation Service, which mix composition is described in Section
7.4 of the Standards and Specifications for Design and Construction.

Snow Storage:
Unsatisfactory. 140 sqft. of snow storage are provided and 246 sqft are required. UDC, § 3-H-5, Parking

Design Standards requires that a minimum of 25% of all driving surfaces, including gravel shoulders,
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parking areas, and pedestrian walkways is designated for snow storage. The driveway and walkways
comprise 982 sqft.

» Applicant shall increase snow storage area to meet 25% area requirement of 246 sqft minimum.

Erosion Control / Drainage Plan / Drainage Report / Grading / Engineer Review:
TBD. The Town Engineer is reviewing the Grading Plan and staff will forward comments when they arrive.

» Should the Town Engineer have comments, Applicant shall revise Grading Plan accordingly.
» Approved drainage and erosion control shall be in place prior to and throughout site preparation
and construction and through successful revegetation.

Driveway:
Unsatisfactory. Two (2) driveways are contemplated and both are currently gravel. Section 4.6, Surfacing,

in the Standards requires all driveways be paved. Paving these will not cause building coverage to exceed
that permitted. Additionally, slope is not indicated. Section 4.4, Alignment, in the Standards limits the first
24’ of driveways to a 5% slope. Only one driveway is permitted per SFD DU so the north gravel area shall
not reference parking.

All site plan exhibits shall delete references to parking in the north gravel area.
The driveway shall be paved.

The slope shall be indicated for both driveways as a percentage.

A stabilized construction entrance shall be installed prior to ground disturbance.

YV VY

Access:
Satisfactory.

Utility Review:
N/A.

Wetlands:
N/A.

Inspection:
Building Division staff have not performed a Pre-Disturbance inspection of the property.

» No site clearing shall be permitted until the Building Division has verified the Pre-Disturbance
Inspection Requirements have been implemented on the Property.

Staff Recommendation:
Staff recommends the Planning Commission approve the Minor Site Plan — 148 Fir Drive — Lots 7 and 8,
Winter Park Village Subdivision (PLN23-111) with the following conditions:
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1. Inaccordance with Article 3.K, Outdoor Lighting, Applicant shall confirm if existing lighting fixtures
conform with the UDC via photo documentation; if not, Applicant shall replace these with
conforming fixtures.

2. Applicant shall delete the range in the proposed kitchen so there is only one full kitchen in the
house.

3. All site plan exhibits shall delete references to parking in the north gravel area.

4. No site clearing shall be permitted until the Building Division has verified the Pre-Disturbance
Inspection Requirements have been implemented on the Property.

5. Anydisturbed areas on the site shall be revegetated with the seed mix recommended by the Grand
County Natural Resource Conservation Service, which mix composition is described in Section
7.4 of the Standards and Specifications for Design and Construction.

6. Applicant shall increase snow storage area to meet 25% area requirement of 246 sqft minimum.

7. Should the Town Engineer have comments, Applicant shall revise Grading Plan accordingly.

8. Approved drainage and erosion control shall be in place prior to and throughout site preparation
and construction and through successful revegetation.

9. The driveway shall be paved.

10. The slope shall be indicated for both driveways as a percentage.

11. A stabilized construction entrance shall be installed prior to ground disturbance.

Required Permits:

v" Building Permit
v" Driveway Permit
v" SFD/Duplex Deposit Agreement



Jay and Kathy Sugnet Home
148 Fir Drive.

Narrative:

1,510 s.f. upper floor addition w/ 43 s.f. balcony

Replace main floor rear patio doors, out to existing deck

Removal of 36 s.f. front (center) deck

Reconstruction of roof and south wall at main floor existing mudroom

A. Project name. Sugnet Residence, Upper Floor Addition
B. Street address. 148 Fir Drive, Winter Park, CO 80482

C. Name, address, email and telephone number of owner, applicant, HOA, project manager, architect,
engineer, surveyor, and land planner, as applicable.

Owner: Winter Park Colorado Ski Haus, Ltd., Jay Sugnet, jay@winterparkskihaus.com, 503.789.8168
Applicant: Same

HOA: NA

PM: NA

Architect: Rebecca (Becky) Alexis, becky.alexis@gmail.com, 720.935.9574

Engineer: Chris Y. Chen, P.E., Structural Engineer, chrisc@envisiondesignlic.com, 720-224-6613
Surveyor: Rocky Mountain Surveys, Inc., P.O. Box 552 Winter Park, CO 80482, 970-726-7166

Land Planner: NA

D. Legal description. Lot 7 and Lot 8, Block 10, Winter Park Village Subdivision, Section 10, Township 2
South, Range 75 West of the 6th Principal Meridian.

E. Zoning district. R-20

F. Lot size (acreage and sq. ft.). .206 acres / 8,965 sq. ft.

G. All proposed uses. Residential

H. Number of dwelling units. One

I. Number of bedrooms per dwelling unit. 5 existing bedrooms + 1 new proposed bedroom =6
J. Size of residential space (sq. ft.). 1,510 sq. ft. upper floor addition w/ 43 sq. ft. balcony

K. Number of proposed off-street parking spaces. 4 existing parking spaces, no changes.

L. Construction schedule indicating major milestones for project. April 2024 through October 2024 per
subcontractor availability.



RECEPTION#: 2022006398, 07/22/2022 at 04:28:04 PM
10F 3,R$23.00,

Sara L. Rosene, Grand County Clerk, Colorado

TOWN OF WINTER PARK
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
RESOLUTION NO. 6
SERIES OF 2022

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE TOWN OF
WINTER PARK ADOPTING FINDINGS OF FACT RELATED TO THE
APPROVAL OF A VARIANCE TO REDUCE THE FRONT YARD SETBACK FOR
LOTS 7 AND 8, BLOCK 10, OF WINTER PARK VILLAGE

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Winter Park Town Code (the "Code") § 7-8-1, the Board of
Adjustment is authorized to grant variances from the requirements of Title 7 of the Code;

WHEREAS, § 7-4C-3 of the Code states that there shall be a front yard setback of at least 15
feet from any street right of way for both principal and accessoty structutes;

WHEREAS, on May 12, 2022, Rebecca Alexis (the "Applicant”), as the representative of the
owner of the real property more particularly described in Exhibit A (the "Property”), filed an
application for a variance to encroach into the 15-foot front yatd setback in the R-2-O zone district
by approximately five feet and four inches (the "Application");

WHEREAS, on June 14, 2022, the Boatd of Adjustment held a properly noticed public hearing
on the Application; and

WHEREAS, after considering the Application, presentations by Town staff and the Applicant,
and public comment, the Board of Adjustment approved the Application and hereby adopts the
following findings of fact in support of such approval.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Adjustment as follows:

1. Findings. The Boatd of Adjustment hereby finds and determines that the Application
meets the applicable criteria set fotth in §§ 7-8-1(B) and (C) of the Code, more particulatly:

a. The variance will not alter the essential character of the Town or the neighborhood in
which the Property is located because thete are projects which have similar setback
encroachments adjacent to this Property.

b. The difficulty or hardship alleged in the Application has not been created by any
person presently having an interest in the Property because the hardship arose from
the existing flat toof requiring mote frequent replacement than the proposed sloped
roof.

c. The granting of the variance would not be detrimental to the public welfare or

injurious to other propetty or improvements in the neighborhood in which the
Property is located because the proposed encroachment contains no living space.

7/12/2022



2. Decision. Based on the foregoing findings, the Board of Adjustment hereby apptoves
the variance, as requested in the Application, subject to the following conditions:

a. A building permit for construction of the structure described in the Application shall
be issued on or before June 14, 2023. If a building permit is not issued within such
time, the variance granted herein shall automatically terminate without further action
of the Board of Adjustment.

b. Neither this Resolution nor the variance granted herein creates any vested rights under
statute or common law.

c. This Resolution shall be recorded in the records of the Grand County Cletk and
Recorder within 30 days of approval.

PASSED, ADOPTED, AND APPROVED this 14™ day of June, 2022.

BOARD OF AD]USTMiN‘T%

Brad Holzwartl, Chayf

ATTEST:
A ZN DA ZY; 1
Danielle Jardee, Town Clerk

7/12/2022



Exhibit A
Legal Description of Property

Lot 7 and Lot 8, Block 10, Winter Patk Village Subdivision, Section 10, Township 2 South, Range
75 West of the 6™ Principal Metidian (Reception No. 90263)

7/12/2022



Hugh Bell

From: Rebecca Alexis <becky.alexis@gmail.com>

Sent: Friday, January 5, 2024 12:49 PM

To: Hugh Bell

Cc: Permits; Winter Park Ski Haus; James Shockey

Subject: Re: Planning Permit (Minor Site Plan) No. PLN23-111: 148 Fir Drive, Winter Park CO

80482. Res. addition and remodel

Caution! This message was sent from outside your organization.

Hello Hugh,

Thank you for your call today. Like | explained, the home is a single family home. There is no intention of an ADU by the
owners. To stay in compliance, there will only be one range in the house, just as shown on the drawings.

Thank you and have a nice weekend!
Becky

Rebecca (Becky) Alexis
Architect and former Residential Contractor

HIVE Architecture

720935 9574 Phone
www.hivearchitecture.com
WWwW.houzz.com/pro/beckyalexis/ public

On Wed, Dec 27, 2023 at 12:17 PM Rebecca Alexis <becky.alexis@gmail.com> wrote:
Thank you for the nice call today!

-Becky

Rebecca (Becky) Alexis
Architect and former Residential Contractor

HIVE Architecture

720935 9574 Phone
www.hivearchitecture.com
WWW.houzz.com/pro/beckyalexis/ public
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Jay and Kathy Sugnet Home
148 Fir Drive.

Material Board
New upper floor addion to atch C

olors, materials, & scale of existing home, u.n.o.

=

Photo of extg. entry structure.  Proposed Dark sky fixture* &
stucco color: 414 Cloud Cover.

Siding: Diamond Kote 6”
Horizontal Lap, color: Graphite.

Match extg metal clad windows w/ clear glass.

Roofing per spec. Match extg soffit & cedar fascia.

*Bayport Collection Dark Sky 7 3/4" High Outdoor Porch Wall Light.



Jay and Kathy Sugnet Home
148 Fir Drive.

Lighting Board

Only (1) exterior light required for Upper Floor Addition:

DarkSky

INTERNATIONAL

DarkSky Approved

Product: Forest Collection 1-Light Gooseneck Armed Outdoor Barn Wall Light
Finish: Black, Model: 50540

Specifications:

Depth: 9.5, Width: 9.5, Height: 9.5
Bulb Type: Medium base (E-26)
Number of Bulbs: 1

Location Rating: Wet

Mount center of plate at 7’-5” above deck, as per rear elevation.
Install Edison style LED bulb with standard E26 base 40W equivalent,
3,000 Kelvin color temp, 450 Lumens.
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The architect and his consultants do not warrant or guarantee the accuracy and completeness of the work product herein beyond a reasonable

diligence. If any mistakes, omissions, and/or discrepancies are found to exist within the work product, the Architect shall be promptly notified.
Failure to promptly notify the Architect of such conditions shall absolve the Architect from any responsibility for the consequences of such
failure.

Actions taken without the knowledge and consent of the Architect, or in contradiction to the Architect's work product or recommendations shall
become the responsibility not of the Architect, but of the parties taking said action.
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information contained herein.

(1,032.6)

New siding and
window to replace
existing wood
siding, balcony and

door.

West Elevation (Front of House)

2.

1
\az.0/

1 I_OII

Exterior Finishes:

I.  Stucco: match existing color and texture. Plan
plenty of time ahead to adjust and dial in the color
and texture for architect & owner approval prior to
installation. Plan for at least 3 reviews. Install
3-coat concrete stucco system with weep
screed. B.0. stucco at 4" above grade, min., and
2" above paved areas, min. LaHabra or approved
equal, field verfy existing color ( similar to LaHabra
414 Cloud Cover.

2. Siding: Diamond Kote 6" Horizontal Lap Siding
with pre-finished color. Field verify Graphite color
prior to ordering.

3. Fascia & soffit: Match existing Ix & 2x built-up
cedar fascia boards 4 non-vented soffit. Solid
stain all sides of fascia materials, color to match
existing. Option for hemlock soffit, with clear
coat all sides.

4. Upper floor decking & rail: Tigerwood decking &
railing cap. Deck with grooved edges ¢ black
concealed fasteners. Railing with black solid stain
posts and metal cable railing.

5. Windows: Match existing metal clad windows. Re.
Window Spec.

6. Roof: Match existing asphalt roof. Re. Roof Spec.

Fenestration Schedules
& Notes

Window Notes:

. Provide Sierra Pacific Windows, metal clad w/
thermal break, double pane, low E, ¢ wood interior
for stain. Min .32 U-Factor for windows over
4,000 elevation.

Coordinate rough opening with supplier.

Exterior color: Bronze to match existing

Interior Color: stained wood (fir?)

Hardware Finish: Flat black on hinges, thresholds,
knobs, etc.

Window Schedule:

A. (two) 18" x 186" awnings. B.O. (bottom of)
header at 4'-6 ﬁ" above sub flr. (a.s.f.)

B. 24 x 48 casement, v.1.f. Replace non-functioning
egress casement. Confirm size and Operation.

C. (Four ) 21" x 30" fixed. B.O. header at 6'-9"
a.s.f.

D. (Two) 36" x 30" egress casement. header at
6'-9" a.s.f.
E. not used

F. 84" x 24" fixed. 6'-6" a.f.f.

G. (two) 24" x 60" fixed. B.O. header at 6'-9"
a.s.f. (one window replaces existing doora at front of
house and the other 1s on the back side of addition.
H. 57" x 60" fixed. B.O. header at 6'-9" a.s.f.

[ not used

J. (Two) 30" x 66" csmt. egress. B.0. Header at
G-11"a.s.f.

K. 96" x 66" Fixed. B.O. header at 6'-1 1" a.s.f.
L. 24" x 66" casement. B.O. header a 6-1 1" a.s.1.
M.  30"x 30" awning. B.O. header @ 7'-3" a.s.f.
N.  72"x 30" egress slider B.O. header at 6-3"

Door Notes:

Exterior Door to be metal clad to match windows
Interior Doors to be Solid MDF by TruStile (heavy
door), Paint-grade, Match existing 4-panel doors,
Pre-hung, Pre-bored. FPainted Black. Recommend
Sherwin Willams Emerald Paint low gloss)

Exterior Door Schedule:
El. 9 wde, 8'tall 2-panel sliding door, or
recommended sim. (at man floor to deck).

E2. Thermatru 32" x 80" fiberglass,  Iite. (upper
floor new balcony door)

Interior Door Schedule:

I 32" x 80" right hand with double bore lock (main
floor)

2. 32" x 80" left hand with double bore lock (maind
floor)

36" x 80" rnight hand, with privacy lock

18" x 80" right hand

28" x 80" right hand, with privacy lock

28" x 80" right hand, with privacy lock
36" x 60" right hand with double bore lock
36" x 60" right hand with double bore lock
28" x 80" right hand

18" x 80" right hand

28" x 80" pocket door

32" x 60" left hand with privacy lock

56" x 80" double closet doors with catch
28" x 60" left hand

FGR 00O NO AW

Sugnet Residence
Upper Floor Addition
148 Fir Drive
Winter Park, CO 80482
Nov. 29, 2023

East and West Elevations
& Fenestration Schedules

SCALE: AS SHOWN

ALEXIS
ARC-400556




The architect and his consultants do not warrant or guarantee the accuracy and completeness of the work product herein beyond a reasonable
diligence. If any mistakes, omissions, and/or discrepancies are found to exist within the work product, the Architect shall be promptly notified.
Failure to promptly notify the Architect of such conditions shall absolve the Architect from any responsibility for the consequences of such
failure.

Actions taken without the knowledge and consent of the Architect, or in contradiction to the Architect's work product or recommendations shall
become the responsibility not of the Architect, but of the parties taking said action.
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prohibited without the written consent of Hive Architecture, LLC. Title to the plans remains with Hive Architecture, LLC without prejudice.
Visual contact with these plans shall constitute prima facie evidence of the acceptance of said restrictions as they apply to the entirety of the
information contained herein.
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382 SOUTH PENNSYLVANIA ST.
DENVER, CO 80Zi0
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Exterior Finishes:

I.  Stucco: match existing color and texture. Plan
plenty of time ahead to adjust and dial in the color
and texture for architect & owner approval prior to
installation. Plan for at least 3 reviews. Install
3-coat concrete stucco system with weep
screed. B.0. stucco at 4" above grade, min., and
2" above paved areas, min. LaHabra or approved
equal, field verfy existing color ( similar to LaHabra
414 Cloud Cover.

2. Siding: Diamond Kote 6" Horizontal Lap Siding
with pre-finished color. Field verify Graphite color
prior to ordering.

3. Fascia & soffit: Match existing Ix ¢ 2x built-up
cedar fascia boards 4 non-vented soffit. Solid
stain all sides of fascia materials, color to match
existing. Option for hemlock soffit, with clear
coat all sides.

4. Upper floor decking & rail: Tigerwood decking &
railing cap. Deck with grooved edges ¢ black
concealed fasteners. Railing with black solid stain
posts and metal cable railing.

5. Windows: Match existing metal clad windows. Re.
Window Spec.

6. Roof: Match existing asphalt roof. Re. Roof Spec.

Fenestration Schedules
& Notes

Window Notes:

. Provide Sierra Pacific Windows, metal clad w/
thermal break, double pane, low E, ¢ wood interior
for stain. Min .32 U-Factor for windows over
4,000 elevation.

Coordinate rough opening with supplier.

Exterior color: Bronze to match existing

Interior Color: stained wood (fir?)

Hardware Finish: Flat black on hinges, thresholds,
knobs, etc.

Window Schedule:

A. (two) 18" x 186" awnings. B.O. (bottom of)

header at 4'-6 ﬁ" above sub flr. (a.s.f.)

B. 24 x 48 casement, v.1.f. Replace non-functioning
egress casement. Confirm size and Operation.

C. (Four ) 21" x 30" fixed. B.O. header at 6'-9"
a.s.f.

D. (Two) 36" x 30" egress casement. header at
6'-9" a.s.f.
E. not used

F. 84" x 24" fixed. 6'-6" a.f.f.

G. (two) 24" x 60" fixed. B.O. header at 6'-9"
a.s.f. (one window replaces existing doora at front of
house and the other 1s on the back side of addition.
H. 57" x 60" fixed. B.O. header at 6'-9" a.s.f.

[ not used

J. (Two) 30" x 66" csmt. egress. B.0. Header at
G-11"a.s.f.

K. 96" x 66" Fixed. B.O. header at 6'-1 1" a.s.f.
L. 24" x 66" casement. B.O. header a 6-1 1" a.s.1.
M.  30"x 30" awning. B.O. header @ 7'-3" a.s.f.
N.  72"x 30" egress slider B.O. header at 6-3"

Door Notes:

Exterior Door to be metal clad to match windows
Interior Doors to be Solid MDF by TruStile (heavy
door), Paint-grade, Match existing 4-panel doors,
Pre-hung, Pre-bored. FPainted Black. Recommend
Sherwin Willams Emerald Paint low gloss)

Exterior Door Schedule:
El. 9 wde, 8'tall 2-panel sliding door, or
recommended sim. (at man floor to deck).

E2. Thermatru 32" x 80" fiberglass,  Iite. (upper
floor new balcony door)

Interior Door Schedule:

I 32" x 80" right hand with double bore lock (main
floor)

2. 32" x 80" left hand with double bore lock (maind
floor)

36" x 80" right hand, with privacy lock

18" x 80" right hand

28" x 80" right hand, with privacy lock

28" x 80" right hand, with privacy lock
36" x 60" right hand with double bore lock
36" x 60" right hand with double bore lock
28" x 80" right hand

1 &" x 80" right hand

28" x 80" pocket door

32" x 60" left hand with privacy lock

56" x 80" double closet doors with catch
28" x 60" left hand

FGR 00O NO AW

Sugnet Residence
Upper Floor Addition
148 Fir Drive
Winter Park, CO 80482
Nov. 29, 2023

North and South Elevations

& Fenestration Schedules

SCALE: AS SHOWN

ALEXIS
ARC-400556




The architect and his consultants do not warrant or guarantee the accuracy and completeness of the work product herein beyond a reasonable
diligence. If any mistakes, omissions, and/or discrepancies are found to exist within the work product, the Architect shall be promptly notified.

Failure to promptly notify the Architect of such conditions shall absolve the Architect from any responsibility for the consequences of such

failure.
Actions taken without the knowledge and consent of the Architect, or in contradiction to the Architect's work product or recommendations shall

become the responsibility not of the Architect, but of the parties taking said action.
The use of all information be it drawn or written appearing herein shall be restricted to the original project site for which said information was

prepared and publication thereof is expressly limited to such use. Reuse, reproduction, or publication by any method, in whole or in part, is
Visual contact with these plans shall constitute prima facie evidence of the acceptance of said restrictions as they apply to the entirety of the

prohibited without the written consent of Hive Architecture, LLC. Title to the plans remains with Hive Architecture, LLC without prejudice.
information contained herein.
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Site Plan: Sugnet Residence, Upper Floor Addition Building Coverage Ratio Table. Existing square foot cales: HIVE ARCHITECTURE
. . Building footprint with decks, porches, Basement floor: 1,288 s.f. fin. $ 310 * F
Shall have a minimum scale of 17=20’ DONE 148 Fir Dr’) Winter Park9 CO 80482 bal © b & roofs =2 721 f
| | Lots 7 & 8, Block 3 ravel drve ways - 982 5.1 of unfinshed. 1982 SOUTH PENNSYLVANIA ST
All ol listed below shall b : » Qravel drive ways = 982 s.f. Main floor: 2.3 17 s.1. .
[l elements listed below shall be Winter Park Village Sidewalks = 0 s.f. DENVER. CO 80700
dimensioned. OK. Part of Homestead Entry Survey No.117 Parking areas: same as gravel drives above Upper floor: 270 s.1. '
Building coverage ratio table. Shall include area (sq. ft. and acreage) of Township 2 South, Range 75 West, 6th P.M. Remaining open space & easements = Existing total finshed = 3,917 s.f. 72[] 535 9574
the following: DONE, ON THIS PAGE. Town of Winter Park, Grand County, CO 5,.222.6 s.f. Garage none
Zoned: R-20 : Multi-Family Residential/Old Town Site’s total acreage: .206 acres ( 8,965.6 Gross fin. & unfin.= 4.227 s.f. OWNERS:
e  Building footprint (including roof overhangs, decks, porches, Site = .206 acres (8,965.6 s.f.) s.f.) — Kathy and Jay Sugnet
balconies, and patios); ) o ’ ) ) . Percentage of building coverage to all Front entry deck = &9 s.f. 581 \ifh' Ayh Dg
e drives, sidewalks, and parking areas; easements; areas to be 1 dwelling unit (single-family dwelling unit) open space = 2,761 s.f. / (982 s.f. +5,222.6| Front center deck = 36 s.f. (to be ite Ash Drive,
designated open space; S existing bedrooms + 1 new proposed bedroom = Total 6 s.f.)=2,761s.f. /6,204.6s.f. = 44.5% removed) Golden, CO 80403
o the site’s total acreage; and percentage of building coverage to bedli'O(‘)ms . . Back deck = 489 s i, Jay@winterparkskihaus.com
open space. 4 existing off-street parking spaces, no changes. LEGEND: 503-704-2123 (Kathy’s cell)
Driveway. Slope, dimensions, and culvert locations, if any. Narrative: Property or Zone Lot Line Proposed square foot calcs: 503-789-8168 (Jay’s cell)
DONE, NO CULVERTS. . 1,510 s.f. upper floor addition w/ 43 s.f. balcony Basement floor: no change
° Replace main floor rear patio doors, out to extg. deck .
Easements, proposed and existing, public and private. Type and location. . Refnoval of 36 s.f frontlzcenter) deck 8 Zone Lot Setback Main floor: no change ARCHITECT:
If existing easements, provide reception numbers on file with the Grand o , — — — Upper floor: Add 1,510 s.f. total = Rebecca Alexis
County Clerk and Recorder’s Office.  ONE UTILITY EASEMENT, * Reconstruction of roof and south wall at main floor _ _ | 780 s.f. HIVE Architecture
NO INFORMATION FROM CLERK & RECORDER. mudroom Spot Elevations at Orig. Grade o dtotal frished = 5.385 o.f 1982 S. Pennsylvania St
ropose otal Tinished = , S.T. . :
Environmental features. Includes riparian buffers, floodplains, CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS, 11-29-2023 . o . Garage none, no change Denver, CO 80210
floodways, and floodway fringes, wetlands, forests and woodlands, B.O.A. VARIANCE APPROVAL 6-14-2022 Exterior BU|Id|ng Footprlnt Gross fin. & unfin.= 5.695 s f 720 935 9574
slopes greater than twenty percent (20%), slopes greater than thirty ' ' ’ o becky.alexi "
percent (30%), and geologic hazard areas. SHOWN. . Front deck = no change ecky.alexis@gmail.com
- RBQU—TE 77777777777 o Back deck = no change
Limit of disturbance. NA. NOTHING IS TO BE DISTURBED. 75/_gs l ENGINEER:
Other improvements: a (()C;%Hj;e; o~ 5f ’ | — | _ [ Mike Ziehler
Retaining walls SHOWN T s Side Greater than 30% T G“ﬂ@ Zieler Engineering
berms NA ~ Se‘tI?ackl 8’—1%” slope //7 . (1.,019.8) 578 S P lvania St
— . -1 ennsylvania St,
trash receptacles, trash enclosures, SHOWN [Parking Spot 1 | Lo % @) M St smcred vty e T T T — ——1— — _ roner Denver. CO 80209
fencing NA 15,_42”, | T.0375) ;al?_;‘nﬂa@?on@ ******* We*ﬂ\w'lu%' Pole )
. | | | = N - —q T
signage SHOWN parking | ; il ) TS B 720-394-6061
fire features, water features NA L Gravel Driveway - 4 - -- -- -- - — - R R j 7 mike@ziehlerengineering.com
hot tubs, pools SHOWN for 2 cars << 5;?5}?6F I Pte oot 6’—59'! . e 0 | & 85
affixed barbeque grills NA (extg) 257 9.1 T Setb?cl —%ﬁa 7 Bedpoom #3 B;;h A‘ ) | BRIV
outdoor kitchens NA D i Aﬂ % . L ’ SURVEYOR:
sculptures, etc. NA [Parking Spot 2 Il e PAC L preaks | Warren Ward
- - —— —— — — — — —— — — 10/
[ . .
Parking areas for construction workers’ vehicles. SHOWN. g / J niw \I @E Pantry | - Plb?tﬁfte;b 1 Rocky Mountain Surveys, Inc.
o , 9, A - 4 ——— — - — — — Easemeht PO BOX 552 Wlntel" Pal"k, CO 80482
—9'-7:Z - » P}fj;t ‘ﬂ\\~ Open Above, -~ =
Parking spaces. Dimensioned and counted. DONE. U 16 ool vies " s ’ I - 970 531-1120
‘ i 1-71%" |1'—s g
Property lines. SHOWN. | g-t0}" = e wward1224@comcast.net
~ N e I = wry ] _
i + No disturbance, ] - — 0o - - - = T - — - - — toock—
Protection notes. SHOWN. PR, I =L | ol " ’ BUILDER:
vegetation will occur. New Wall £ S , 1’
:r:i-l’.l‘rb':n::"lrr?:,“ o . sound proof' 80 S59'-3
Setback distances as required by zoning district. From all property lines. - be-diotrbod ™ " 2'-41%'+—M [ = Remove( Y& ‘HHE : \ Doug Hunt
+ “The fimit of ‘ AL — the niche Upoor Ve i
SHOWN. - ﬁ%‘n’ﬂﬁ?ﬁr i | H Briantqh — 7 I::;m:e: Doug Hunt PrOpertleS
, . < B o | [ Zaa 7 —— 1|3 105 Fir Dr
Setback distances from all existing and proposed structures DONE. B o ”%”uif; ,@ | ‘%@“ il o ’ ol E;E , Winter Park, CO 80482
== 2.25" (oY —
Draw a line to tie the structure to a point on the property line. DONE. r-D } %“;U s 20'~28" ] 720-273-2277
o I : e | Kitchen doug.dfhunt@gmail.com
Snow storage areas. DONE Use custng deck | T _|\ AN - 4 - -r - - - -
Bacony + cover ’ | & _‘H‘ || }
Storage areas for soil, construction equipment, and other materials. xsting e | - I ,
attachment scars base of INDEX:
DONE. N L ooz ering | ] s e sboe o SE reater thaf 305 ) I\ o :
16 ! | e i O | slope 7 A0.0 Cover with Site Plan, Zoning and
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e || WY S -
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The architect and his consultants do not warrant or guarantee the accuracy and completeness of the work product herein beyond a reasonable
diligence. If any mistakes, omissions, and/or discrepancies are found to exist within the work product, the Architect shall be promptly notified.

Failure to promptly notify the Architect of such conditions shall absolve the Architect from any responsibility for the consequences of such

failure.

Actions taken without the knowledge and consent of the Architect, or in contradiction to the Architect's work product or recommendations shall

become the responsibility not of the Architect, but of the parties taking said action.
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NOTICE:
1. Buried utilities are not located or shown hereon.
2. Wetlands are not addressed.
3. For title, reference to a title insurance policy is recommended.

4. This document is certified as one, complete document. Any alteration, addition,
change, or edit of any part of this document, as-is or after being transferred to

other parties, supercedes and invalidates all previous information and
certifications.

6. A monument established by the first surveyor acting in good faith is a property
corner. A boundary is the line where property rights change. Once established,
property comners and boundaries do not move, but can possibly be vacated.
Surveyors do not have to uni y vacate boundaries or make legal
rulings over conflicting boundary evidence.

7. This document is not correlated to GIS (Geogaphic Information System).

8. A bearing is a mathematical expression, with identical value reciprocals. A
bearing does not "go" in any direction.

‘This Improvement Survey Plat shows the result of a field survey done by me or under
my responsible charge, based on facts known to me. It complies with applicable statutes

set forth by Title 38, Articles 50 and 51, CRS, and is not a warranty or guarantee, either
expressed or implied.
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The architect and his consultants do not warrant or guarantee the accuracy and completeness of the work product herein beyond a reasonable - !
diligence. If any mistakes, omissions, and/or discrepancies are found to exist within the work product, the Architect shall be promptly notified. i

Failure to promptly notify the Architect of such conditions shall absolve the Architect from any responsibility for the consequences of such

failure.

Actions taken without the knowledge and consent of the Architect, or in contradiction to the Architect's work product or recommendations shall

become the responsibility not of the Architect, but of the parties taking said action.
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become the responsibility not of the Architect, but of the parties taking said action.
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The architect and his consultants do not warrant or guarantee the accuracy and completeness of the work product herein beyond a reasonable
diligence. If any mistakes, omissions, and/or discrepancies are found to exist within the work product, the Architect shall be promptly notified.

Failure to promptly notify the Architect of such conditions shall absolve the Architect from any responsibility for the consequences of such

failure.
Actions taken without the knowledge and consent of the Architect, or in contradiction to the Architect's work product or recommendations shall

become the responsibility not of the Architect, but of the parties taking said action.
The use of all information be it drawn or written appearing herein shall be restricted to the original project site for which said information was

prepared and publication thereof is expressly limited to such use. Reuse, reproduction, or publication by any method, in whole or in part, is
Visual contact with these plans shall constitute prima facie evidence of the acceptance of said restrictions as they apply to the entirety of the

prohibited without the written consent of Hive Architecture, LLC. Title to the plans remains with Hive Architecture, LLC without prejudice.
information contained herein.
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Sugnet Residence
Upper Floor Addition
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Winter Park, CO 80482
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DIMENSION PLAN

SCALE: AS SHOWN

m Upper Floor Dimension Plan m ;-'." ALEXIS
1 O 1/4 " — 1!_0!! \ ARC-400556

C




TOWN OF @

¢
winter 4
EC park

TO Planning Commission

FROM Shelia Booth, AICP, CPS Contracted Planner

THROUGH James Shockey, AICP, Community Development Director

DATE January 9, 2024

RE PUBLIC HEARING: Right-of-Way Vacation Request — Unnamed ROW

within River Walk at Winter Park Filing No. 1, Tract F (PLN23-113)

Property Owner: Riverwalk LLC

Applicant: David Nassar, Nassar Development

Location: North side of Ski Idlewild Road, northeast of Confluence Park, and being the northeasterly
property line of River Walk at Winter Park, Filing No. 1, Tract F.

Authority:
Pursuant to the Winter Park Unified Development Code (the "UDC") § 5-D-8, Vacation of Plat, Street,

Right-of-Way, and Easement, the Planning Commission and Town Council shall consider the
vacation request after the applicant has completed the 5-D-8-E Procedures.

Procedure:
Pursuant to UDC § 5-D-8-E-5, the Planning Commission after proper public notice, shall:
a. Receive a written recommendation from the DRC regarding the vacation request;
b. Hold a public hearing prior to taking action on the vacation request; and,
c. By majority vote, recommend to approve, approve with conditions, or deny the vacation
request as outlined in Sec. 5-A-3(C), Procedures.

Applicable Provisions of the Unified Development Code (UDC):
Pursuant to UDC § 5-D-8-F, the vacation of plats, streets, rights-of-way, and easements shall be
evaluated and may be approved in accordance with the following criteria:

1. The requested vacation does not conflict with adopted plans or policies.

2. The vacation does not landlock any parcels of land.

3. The vacation does not restrict access of any parcel so that access is unreasonable or
economically prohibitive.

4. The vacation does not adversely impact the health, safety, and/or welfare of the general
community, and reduce the quality of public facilities or services provided to any parcel of
land, i.e., police and fire protection, accesses, and/or utility services.

Project Overview:

The applicant requests to vacate the 15-foot wide, 8,540+ SF./ 0.196+ Ac. unnamed right-of-way
(ROW) within a recorded 30-foot ROW Easement (BK 140, PG. 360), as part of River Walk at Winter
Park Filing No. 1, Tract F (Rec. 2000-002589). The ROW was dedicated on the original Filing 1 plat
to assist with future property access. Since then and with the recent approvals in 2022 and 2023 of
development applications, the applicant and the adjacent landowner (Idlewild LLC) have participated

50 Vasquez Rd | P.O. Box 3327 970-726-8081
Winter Park, Colorado 80482 Www.wpgov.com
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in a land swap exchange. The applicant has rezoned and replatted Tract F for future residential
development.

Currently, the existing 15-foot ROW boundary encroaches into planned front setbacks for lots within
the adjacent Sojourn at Idlewild Plat. Additionally, the ROW does not have contiguous adjacency to
any current ROW for accessible use. The applicant notes that the pending Sojourn at Idlewild Plat
has dedicated a more appropriate ROW alignment in Wheeler Road to provide access from the
Wheeler property and dedicated public and franchise utilities. During the development review
process, it was verified there are no existing utilities within the ROW boundary. Vacating the ROW
will benefit future development of both River Walk and Sojourn at Idlewild projects.

Review Agency Comments:(Link to comment letters)
e East Grand Fire Protection District
On January 5, 2024, Lieutenant Ryan Mowrey, Assistant Fire Marshal, noted the District has
no concerns or comments regarding the vacation of the right-of-way.

e JVA Consulting Engineers
On January 4, 2024, Cooper Karsh, Senior Engineer, stated they have no concerns regarding
this easement vacation for the Town. They also do not object on behalf of GCWSD as there
is an easement in place for the existing sanitary main.

e Mountain Parks Electric Inc.
On December 19, 2023, Jean Johnston, Right of Way Specialist & Senior Staker, stated that
MPEI does not have any facilities in this ROW and they are agreeable with the ROW
vacation.

e Public Works Department
On December 18, 2023, Tim Kline, Street Superintendent, expressed concern regarding the
loss of the ROW in regards to snow storage but noted it was quite a distance from anything
the Town maintains.

e Xcel Energy
On December 19, 2023, Julie Gittins, Design Planner Mountain Division stated that Xcel does
not appear to have any distribution in this ROW location and would be agreeable with
vacating the ROW.

Notice was sent to the following agencies, but comments were not received prior to the deadline —
e Comcast
¢ Grand County
e Winter Park Transit Department

8 5-B-8 Public Notice Requirements:

The ROW Vacation request was properly notified pursuant to § 5-B-8 of the UDC. A Surrounding
Property Owners Mailing was sent to property owners within 300’ of the Property on December 19,
2023. A Property Sign Posting was posted on December 21, 2023.

No comments have been received as of January 3, 2024.


https://www.dropbox.com/scl/fo/cjjh9jmfxpb73onqmcm7w/h?rlkey=svv89z4vabcnmz6a48qrefvqy&dl=0
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Staff Recommendation:

Staff finds the applicant has submitted all required materials within the timeframe required and all
other materials comply with the conditions of §5-D-8-F of the UDC and that the ROW Vacation
Request conforms to all applicable policies and regulations of the UDC. Staff therefore recommends
approval.

However, this is a decision for the Commission to make, and the Commission may choose to approve
or deny the ROW Vacation Request based on the testimony and evidence it hears. Two sample
motions are included below for convenience only. They do not limit the evidence the Commission can
rely on or the decision the Commission makes.

Sample Motion for Approval:

| move to recommend approval of the ROW Vacation Request for the Unnamed ROW within River
Walk at Winter Park Filing No. 1, Tract F (PLN23-113), finding the vacation is in conformance with
§5-D-8-F of the UDC.

Sample Motion for Denial:

I move to recommend the ROW Vacation Request for the Unnamed ROW within River Walk at
Winter Park Filing No. 1, Tract F (PLN23-113) be denied, finding the vacation would NOT be in
conformance with §5-D-8-F of the UDC. [insert explanation supported by the evidence here].
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50 Vasquez Road, Winter Park, CO, 80482
Phone: 970-726-8081 Fax: 970-726-8084
wpgov.com

Land Use Review Application Form

Contact Information

Property Owner

Riverwalk LLC

Representative (i.e., the point of contact)

Zach Nassar

Company

Nassar Development

Phone # Email Address

303.775.8522

Company

Nassar Development

Phone # Email Address

303.775.8522

Zach@NassarDevelopment.com

Billing Contact (where invoices should be directed)

Zach@NassarDevelopment.com

Laurie Hurd
Company Phone # Email Address
accounting@
Nassar Development 303.775.5502 nassardevelopment.com
Mailing Address City State Zip
3000 Airport Road, Unit 203 Erie (6{0) 80516

Site Description

Site Address

n/a

Existing Zone Classification

R-2/PD

Updated 06/20/2023

Parcel Identification Number(s) (PIN)

158728403003

Site Area (acres and sq. ft.)

7.63 acres/332,120 SF
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Project Description

Project Name

Riverwalk

Brief description of the proposed project

Vacation of right-of-way. See attached Legal Description with Exhibit.

Required Documents

For an application to be considered complete and for Planning Division staff to begin review and schedule any
applicable public hearings, this Land Use Review Application Form must be fully completed and all required
attachments included. Staff will review the application for completeness and notify the representative and/or owner
whether the application has been deemed complete.

Certifications
REPRESENTATIVE CERTIFICATION

By signing this application, | attest that | am acting with the knowledge and consent of all owners of the property
that is the subject of this application, and that | have been designated to act as the representative for the project
described in this land use application. | further certify that all information submitted with this application is true and
accurate to the best of my knowledge.

Representative Date

12/14/23

OWNER CERTIFICATION

| hereby certify that | am the legal owner of record of the property that is the subject of this application. | authorize
the representative listed on this application, if any, to communicate directly with Town officials and to submit
documentation and information regarding this application on my behalf.

Owner Date

12/14/23

In addition to the base fees the applicant is required to pay the cost of any referral agency reviews, public notices,
hearings, and record keeping as outlined within § 5-B-6, Application Fees, in the UDC.

Updated 06/20/2023
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Development Improvements Dedications,
Agreements, and Guarantees (Article 4.B)

Site Development and Permit Decisions
(Article 5.E)

[] Development Improvements Agreements (DIA)

] Maijor Site Plan*

[] Public Improvement Cost-Recovery Agreement

] Minor Site Plan

Standardized Development Review Procedures
(Article 5.B)

] Administrative Site Plan

] Pre-Application Conference

[ 1 Special Use Permit (Including High-Impact
Short-Term Rentals)*

[ ] Renewal of Approvals

[] Limited Use Authorization

[] Vested Rights

[] Temporary Use Permit

Ordinance and Zoning Amendment Decisions
(Article 5.C)

[] Floodplain Development Permit

[] Text Amendment

[] Lighting by Special Permit

[] Rezoning

[] Parking Reductions and Alternative Parking
Plan Permit

Rezoning to Planned Development:

[] Preliminary Development Plan*

[] Final Development Plan*

[ ] Amended Final Development Plan*

[ ] Street Renaming

] Annexation*

Appeal, Variance, and Interpretation Decisions
(Article 5.F)

Subdivision and Platting Decisions (Article 5.D)

] Appeal

Exemption Plat

[] Appeal of Administrative Decisions

Minor Plat*

[] Variance*

Preliminary Plat*

[] Written Interpretation

Final Plat*

Oyooo|o

Resubdivision*

] Waiver*

X Vacation of Plat, Street, Right of Way, and
Easement*

] Condominium Plat

Table Notes:
*Pre-Application Conference required

Updated 06/20/2023
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Instructions for Submitting the Land Use Review Application Form

Definitions
*  Words in the singular include the plural and words in the plural include the singular.

* APPLICATION refers to the official submittal to the Town’s Planning Division for review of the proposed land
use development identified in the Land Use Review Application Form. The application includes the form, all
materials submitted for review of the project, including those documents required by the Unified Development
Code (the “UDC”) and any additional information provided.

+ PROJECT refers to the land use development identified on this Form and application materials.

 PROPERTY refers to the land that is being proposed for development as described in this Form and application
materials.

General Notes
If information will not fit in the space provided,
A. CONTACT INFORMATION

1. Provide contact information for all owners of any property that is the subject of the application. Submit a
separate sheet for the additional owners if information will not fit in space provided.

2. Provide contact information for all persons, firms or businesses that are authorized by the owners identified
in Section A(1) to work on the land use application, including, but not limited to, discussing the project,
submitting application materials, and attending meeting and hearings.

3. Provide contact and mailing information for the person that should receive all invoices for the project. If the
Billing Contact changes at any time, contact the Planning Division immediately to update this information.

B. SITE DESCRIPTION

Parcel identification numbers (PINs) and address information may be found at the Grand County Property
Viewer. Current zoning may be found on the Town of Winter Park’s website.

APPLICATION TYPE

C. Select the land use application type that is applicable to the project. If there are multiple land use application
types being submitted to run concurrently, select all that apply. The land use application types will be identified
during the Pre-Application Conference (if required).

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

D. Select a project name that will be referenced throughout the project and a description of what the project entails.
If you need more space for the project description, attach a separate sheet.

REQUIRED ITEMS

E.

Required documents will be discussed during the Pre-Application Conference with the Planning Division, if
required. If any documents are missing, the acceptance of the application may be delayed until the submittal is
complete.

F CERTIFICATIONS

Representative Certification. Provide the signature of all authorized representatives in this section. Owner
Certification. Provide the signature of all owners of properties included in the application in this section.

For any other questions, contact the Planning Division at permits @wpgov.com

Updated 06/20/2023
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The Sojourn at Idlewild Plat and Riverwalk Plat are being reviewed with a land exchange agreement in
place that swaps approximately 1 acre of land for each site. Along the northeast boundary of current
Tract F at Riverwalk is a 15’ ROW of that is not contiguous with any other current ROW and is not
accessible by any current ROW. The Sojourn at Idlewild Plat will be dedicating a new ROW in Wheeler
Road that will provide continuous ROW access from the Wheeler Property at the north to the current
existing road Ski Idlewild Road. Within in this ROW will be public access, GCWS access, Xcel Access, and
MPEI access. The existing 15 ROW currently lies in the front setback of many buildings on the Sojourn
at Idlewild Plat and why the request for vacation is being made. There are currently no utilities in this

ROW and as stated previously, new ROW is being dedicated by way of Plat with the Sojourn at Idlewild
Plat by way of Wheeler Road.



EXHIBIT DESCRIPTION

A PARCEL OF LAND BEING THE 15.00 FOOT RIGHT-OF-WAY DEDICATED BY RIVER WALK AT WINTER PARK FILING NO. 1 RECORDED AT
RECEPTION NUMBER 2000-002589, IN THE RECORDS OF THE GRAND COUNTY CLERK AND RECORDER, SITUATED IN THE SOUTHWEST
QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 28, TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 75 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M., COUNTY OF GRAND,
STATE OF COLORADO. SAID PARCEL BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE BASIS OF BEARINGS FOR THIS DESCRIPTION IS THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF
SAID SECTION 28, MONUMENTED AT THE WEST BY A #5 REBAR WITH A 2-1/2” ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED “PLS 25971” AND AT THE
EAST BY A #6 REBAR WITH A 2-1/2” ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED “PLS 38199”. SAID LINE IS ASSUMED TO BEAR NORTH 89°46'49” EAST,
WITH ALL BEARINGS CONTAINED HEREIN RELATIVE THERETO.

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHERLY MOST CORNER OF SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY MONUMENTED BY A SPIKE;

THENCE ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY THE FOLLOWING THREE (3) COURSES:

1. ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 514.91 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 07° 31' 52" AND AN ARC
LENGTH OF 67.68 FEET, THE CHORD OF WHICH BEARS SOUTH 57° 20' 28" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 67.63 FEET TO A POINT OF
NON-TANGENCY MONUMENTED BY A #5 REBAR WITH A 2-1/2" ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED "PLS 34592";

2.SOUTH 54° 19' 59" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 283.07 FEET TO A POINT OF NON-TANGENT CURVATURE MONUMENTED BY A #5 REBAR
WITH A 1-1/2" ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED "LS 2090";

3. ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 657.09 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 19° 42' 09" AND AN ARC
LENGTH OF 225.95 FEET, THE CHORD OF WHICH BEARS SOUTH 44° 30' 59" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 224.84 FEET TO THE
NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY MONUMENTED BY A #5 REBAR WITH A 1-1/2” ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED “LS
20907;

THENCE ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY, SOUTH 54° 45' 51" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 15.00 FEET TO THE
SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY, SAID POINT ALSO BEING THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF TRACT F, SAID RIVER
WALK AT WINTER PARK FILING NO. 1;

THENCE ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY, ALSO BEING THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID TRACT F, THE FOLLOWING
THREE (3) COURSES:

1. ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 642.09 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 19° 42' 57" AND AN ARC
LENGTH OF 220.95 FEET, THE CHORD OF WHICH BEARS NORTH 44° 30' 35" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 219.86 FEET TO A POINT OF
NON-TANGENCY;

2.NORTH 54° 19' 59" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 283.18 FEET TO THE BEGINNING OF A NON-TANGENT CURVE;

3. ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE TO THE LEFT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 499.91 FEET, A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 06° 37' 28" AND AN ARC
LENGTH OF 57.80 FEET, THE CHORD OF WHICH BEARS NORTH 56° 52' 35" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 57.77 FEET TO THE
SOUTHWESTERLY CORNER OF SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY, ALSO BEING THE NORTHERLY MOST CORNER OF SAID TRACT F;

THENCE ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE OF SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY, NORTH 00° 53' 55" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 17.06 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 8,540 SQUARE FEET, OR 0.196 ACRES, MORE OR LESS, AS FIELD MEASURED.

LEGAL DESCRIPTION PREPARED FOR AND ON BEHALF OF:
CORE CONSULTANTS, INC.

BY:

DAVID J. BERGLUND, PLS

COLORADO PLS NO. 38199

CORE CONSULTANTS, INC.

3473 S. BROADWAY

ENGLEWOOD, CO 80113

(303) 703-4444 | DBERGLUND@LIVEYOURCORE.COM

NOTE: THIS EXHIBIT DESCRIPTION IS INTENDED TO DESCRIBE

CORE CONSULTANTS, INC.
THE PARCEL ILLUSTRATED ON THE EXHIBIT. 3473 SOUTH BROADWAY
PROJECT: 20-237 DRAWN BY: KJB Ao ENGLEWOOD, CO 80113
DATE:12/07/23 REVIEWED BY: DJB 303.703.4444
SHEET 1 OF 2 LIVEYOURCORE.COM




EXHIBIT

NW CORNER, SW1/4 OF

SE1/4 OF SECTION 28

(C-S 1/16) NE CORNER, SW1/4 SE1/4,
#5 REBAR WITH 2-1/2" #5 REBAR SECTION 28
ALUMINUM CAP WITH 2.1/2" ALUMINUM (S-E 1/16)
MARKED "PLS 25971" CAP, MARKED "PLS 34502" SET #6 REBAR WITH 2-1/2

BASIS OF BEARINGS ALUMINUM CAP, STAMPED
L N.LINE, SW1/4 SE1/4,SEC. 28 "PLS 38199"
p N89°46'49"E 1290.94' -
-~ —-N89°46'49"E- -~ T _POINT OF BEGINNING N89°46'49"E
300.77' (TIE) 990.17' (TIE)
- SU0230W, /@ #5 REBAR WITH 2-1/2"
K 38.13'(TIE) _ ALUMINUM CAP, MARKED
/ L4 ~ L "PLS 34592"
/ RN
30' & 60' ROW ESMT
BK 140 PG 360
BK 481 PG 645-647
15 ROW
WESTERLY LINE _ 8,540+ SF
OF TRACTF N 9.1 96+ AC
N #5 REBAR WITH 1-1/2"
ALUMINUM CAP,
~ _ MARKED "LS 2090"
1.3' BELOW ROAD
- - — N ~
, — #5 REBAR WITH 1-1/2"
20' SANITARY EASEMENT — \ | ALUMINUM caP,
(BK. 162, PG. 73) — ~ \ MARKED "LS 2090"
1.4' BELOW ROAD
\\
\
\
\
LINE TABLE AN
L2
LINE # | BEARING | DISTANCE " \
L1 S54°19'59"E 283.07" \ A
\
L2 | S54°4551"W 15.00' \\\\\\ I
\
L3 N54°19'59"W 283.18" \\\ N
\
L4 N00°53'55"E 17.06' \\\
\ \
\
N\ ( :
CURVE TABLE AN

DELTA | CHORD | CHORD

CURVE # | LENGTH | RADIUS | st | BEARING | LENGTH

C1 67.68' 514.91' 7°31'62" | S57°20'28"E 67.63' 0 100 2(?0'
C2 225.95' 657.09' 19°42'09" | S44°30'59"E 224.84'

C3 220.95 642.09 19°42'57" | N44°30'35"W 219.86 1inch = 100 ft.

C4 57.80' 499.91' 6°37'28" | N56°52'35"W 57.77 U.S. SURVEY FEET

NOTE: THIS DOES NOT REPRESENT A MONUMENTED SURVEY. IT IS INTENDED ONLY TO DEPICT THE ATTACHED DESCRIPTION
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Winter 2

MEMO park

TO Planning Commission

FROM James Shockey, Community Development Director
DATE January 9, 2024

RE Planning Commission Priorities List

Commissioners: In 2023 you outlined several priorities you would like completed. Below is a compilation
of those ideas. The red text outlines updates from staff:

UDC Text Amendments
e Landscaping and Bufferyards(Article 3.1)
0 Implement firewise standards
0 Implement drought-resistant landscaping requirements
0 Implement noxious weed regulations
Study session scheduled for January 23 or February 13 depending on agenda items.

e Wetlands (§ 3-C-3-4)
o Determine appropriate setbacks for jurisdictional and non-jurisdictional wetlands
o0 Have staff bring forward examples from other towns
o Discuss disturbance of non-jurisdictional wetlands and permitted encroachments should
be codified
0 Hear Town Council’'s opinion on acceptable protection measures
Study session scheduled for January 9.

e Wildlife Corridors
0 Create a definition and map these corridors within the Town
0 Consider having CPW present to the Commission

e Overlay District for Full-Service Hotels
o Codify what incentives are needed for a full-service hotel in the Town — height, density,
workforce housing, etc.
o Further research on how the overlay district’s location could interface with the D-C zone
district

Traffic Engineering — Parking and Transportation Study
o Discuss gondola impacts on parking downtown
o Consider an impact fee study for future road improvements that are required for new
developments
o Consider roadway capacity studies for future annexations and P-D (planned development)
properties
RFP is out for bid. Proposals are due back at the end of January.

Three-Mile Plan
0 Update the plan to reflect recent annexations

Commission Rules and Procedures
o Draft a formal document outlining rules and procedures
o Consider adding a consent agenda for minor site plans, resolutions, etc.
0 Add a time limit for applicant presentations
Completed. The Planning Commission adopted rules and procedures on January 24, 2023.
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